2012 and 2013, was being constructed as a part of the Lost Creek project.  The development of this well field includes
production and monitor well drilling and completion, piping within the well field and to the processing facility, header
houses used to monitor production and disposal wells associated with the operation of the mine.  These costs are now
expensed when incurred.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, a total of $4.5 million of such expenditures were capitalized as part of
construction in progress within capital assets. Accordingly, the comparative year financial statements have been
restated to show the impact of this change in accounting policy and reflect this $4.5 million as development expense.

Page 8

Edgar Filing: UR-ENERGY INC - Form 10-K

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 144

Ur-Energy Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise indicated)

The following tables reflect the adjustments and restated amounts. The original balances have been restated from
Canadian dollars to US$ as described in note 24.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31,2012
As reported Adjustment As restated

Assets
Capital assets 16,244 (4,488) 11,756
Total assets 73,971 (4,488) 69,483

Shareholders' equity
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 9,682 (13) 9,669
Deficit (114,202) (4,475) (118,677)
Total shareholders' equity 70,125 (4,488) 65,637
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 73,971 (4,488) 69,483

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Other Comprehensive Loss

December 31,2012
As

As reported Adjustment restated

Development expense (4,504) (4,475) (8,979)
Net loss from operations (13,896) (4,475) (18,371)
Net loss (13,083) (4,475) (17,558)

Net loss (13,083) (4,475) (17,558)
Cumulative Translation Adjustment 1,458 (13) 1,445
Other comprehensive loss (11,625) (4,488) (16,113)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

December 31,2012
As

As reported Adjustment restated
Net loss and comprehensive loss (11,625) (4,488) (16,113)
Balance, December 31, 2013 70,125 (4,488) 65,637

Page 9

Edgar Filing: UR-ENERGY INC - Form 10-K

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 145

Ur-Energy Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Cash Flow

December 31,2012
As

As reported Adjustment restated

Net loss for the year (13,083) (4,475) (17,558)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 11 604 615
Cash used in operations (10,851) (3,871) (14,722)

Purchase of capital assets (10,842) 3,884 (6,958)
Cash used for investment (9,893) 3,884 (6,009)

4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with United States generally accepted
accounting principles (“US GAAP”) and include all of the assets, liabilities and expenses of the Company and its
wholly-owned subsidiaries Ur-Energy USA Inc.; NFU Wyoming, LLC; Lost Creek ISR, LLC; NFUR Bootheel, LLC;
Hauber Project LLC; NFUR Hauber, LLC; and (as of December 20, 2013) Pathfinder Mines Corporation.  All
inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.  Ur-Energy Inc. and its